

No. 16-15859

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLEN BURKE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:97-cv-00750-GMN-VCF
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro, Chief U.S. Distr. J.

**ANSWERING BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

JESSICA RICH
Director

SARAH WALDROP
REENAH L. KIM
Attorneys
Bureau of Consumer Protection

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. The Original Action.....	5
2. Burke’s Direct-Mail Sweepstakes Operation	7
3. Burke’s Refusal to Testify on Fifth Amendment Grounds	17
4. Contempt Proceedings	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO HOLD BURKE IN CONTEMPT FOR VIOLATING THE 1998 INJUNCTION	26
II. THE FTC WAS NOT REQUIRED TO BRING A NEW CASE AGAINST BURKE.....	35
CONCLUSION	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed’n and Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Christy v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 233 F. 255 (8th Cir. 1916)	31
<i>Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)	35
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 33, 35, 36
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Harris v. Diamond Constr. Co.</i> , 36 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 1946)	31

CASES (CONT'D)	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	37
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	31, 32
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Moore v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Va. 1979)	31
<i>Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Richards</i> , 541 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Reebok Int'l Ltd. v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	3
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 915 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>United States v. \$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 672 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2012)	32

CASES (CONT'D) **PAGE**

United States v. Bright,
596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010) 23

United States v. Kama,
394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) 33

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 53 2

15 U.S.C. § 57b 2

15 U.S.C. § 6102 2

15 U.S.C. § 6105 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
